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PERMIT

ROAD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT RP 3281

The staff of the Maine Land Use Planning Commission (LUPC or Commission), after reviewing the
application and supporting documents submitted by Walter J. and Kathleen N. Bowse (the Applicants)
for Road Construction Permit RP 3281, finds the following facts:

1. Applicants:  Walter J. Bowse
Kathleen N. Bowse
4 Lakeview Drive
Nottingham, New Hampshire 03290

2. Landowner: The Lyme Timber Company LP
GLS Woodlands LLC
Attn: Sean Ross, Director of Forestry Operations
23 South Main Street, 3 Floor
Hanover, New Hampshire 03755

3. Easement Holder: Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry
Planning, Acquisitions, and Special Services Unit
Bureau of Parks and Lands
22 State House Station
18 Elkins Lane
Augusta, ME 04333

4. Date of Completed Application: September 10, 2015

5. Location of Proposal: T6 ND BPP, Washington County, Maine
Maine Revenue Service Map WAOQ17; Plan 01; Part of Lot 4
Washington County Registry of Deeds: Book 4155; Page 283

6. Zoning: (M-GN) General Management Subdistrict
(P-GP) Great Pond Protection Subdistrict

7. LotSize:  0.44* Acres (18,996 Square Feet) Residential Camp Lot (Owned)
with a Deeded Access Easement for Ingress and Egress to the Lot

8. Proposed Development: 1,950 linear feet of Residential Driveway (Level C Road Project)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The Applicants own a 0.44 acre camp lot on a peninsula abutting West Grand Lake. The lot is
developed with two pre-Commission seasonal camps and an outhouse. Currently, the lot has no road
frontage or driveway and is accessed by path or boat only. The Applicants have obtained permission
from the landowner and conservation easement holder of the surrounding commercial forest lands to
construct a residential driveway to the camp on an assigned access easement.

The Applicants propose to construct an 8 foot wide by 1,950 foot long gravel, residential driveway
off the local land management road within an access easement area. Portions of the driveway would
follow an existing primitive skidder trail. The residential driveway would be constructed using
standard road construction methods by a qualified contractor. A portion of the driveway, where it
enters onto the peninsula, would be set back 58 feet from the normal high water mark of West Grand
Lake at the closest. The remainder of the driveway would be set back at least 100 feet from the
normal high water mark of West Grand Lake.

The residential driveway, turnouts, turnarounds, parking areas, and water bars would be constructed
as detailed on the Proposed Site Plan (Exhibit E1), the Cross Sections (Exhibit E2), the Profile and
Slopes (Exhibit E3), and all erosion control notes located in the file application and stamped
September 10, 2015 by the LUPC, and incorporated herein by reference.

On August 17, 2015, the State Soil Scientist completed a site assessment of the proposed driveway
location and recommended construction techniques incorporated into the driveway details noted in
Exhibits E1 though E3. Further, the scientist determined that the driveway would not cross any
waterbodies, rivers, streams, brooks or wetlands.

On September 10, 2015, the Lyme Timber Company (the landowner of the access easement area)
gave the Applicants approval to improve and utilize the access easement for a residential driveway
and appurtenances, subject to applicable laws, regulations and permit conditions.

On September 25, 2015, the Maine Bureau of Parks and Lands (the conservation easement holder)
determined that the proposed development was not inconsistent with the conservation easement, but
noted and cautioned that their approval is only for a driveway within the access easement area, no
utilities have been approved by the conservation easement holder.

According to Section 10.27,H,1,b of the Commission’s Land Use Districts and Standards
(Standards), if the length of a proposed driveway is greater than 1,000 feet, it is regulated as a road
and requires a permit from the Commission unless it qualifies as a land management road.

According to definition under Section 10.02 (105) of the Commission’s Standards, a Level C Road

Project is defined as construction of new roads, and relocations or reconstruction of existing roads,

other than that involved in level A or level B road projects; such roads shall include both public and
private roadways excluding land management roads.

According to Section 10.22,A,3,c,(15) of the Commission’s Standards, Level C Road Projects may
be allowed within an (M-GN) General Management Subdistrict upon issuance of a permit from the
Commission pursuant to 12 M.R.S.A. 8685-B, and subject to the applicable requirements set forth in
Sub-Chapter 11I.
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18. According to Section 10.23,E,3,c,(13) of the Commission’s Standards, Level C Road Projects may
be allowed within a (P-GP) Great Pond Protection Subdistrict upon issuance of a permit from the
Commission pursuant to 12 M.R.S.A. 8685-B, and subject to the applicable requirements set forth in
Sub-Chapter I1I.

19. The facts are otherwise as represented in Road Construction Permit application RP 3281 and
supporting documents.

Based upon the above Findings, the staff Concludes that if carried out in compliance with the
Conditions below, the proposal will meet the Criteria for Approval, section 685-B(4) of the
Commission's Statutes, 12 M.R.S.A and the applicable requirements set forth in Sub-Chapter 111
of the Commission's Land Use Districts and Standards.

Therefore, the staff Approves the application of Walter J. and Kathleen N. Bowse with the
following Conditions:

1. The enclosed permit certificate must be posted in a visible location on your property immediately
after receipt and during development of the site and construction of the structures and activities
approved by this permit.

2. Construction activities authorized in this permit must be substantially started within 2 years of
the effective date of this permit and substantially completed within 5 years of the effective date
of this permit. If such construction activities are not started and completed within this time
limitation, this permit shall lapse and no activities shall then occur unless and until a new permit
has been granted by the Commission.

3. The proposed driveway and appurtenances must be located, designed, constructed and
maintained as proposed and in conformance with the applicable requirements outline in Section
10.25,D, Section 10.27,D and Section 10.27,H of the Commission’s Land Use Districts and
Standards, revised August 24, 2015, copies attached.

4. The proposed driveway and appurtenances must be located, designed, constructed and
maintained so that (a) it will not erode or create any undue restriction or disruption of existing
surface water drainage ways and (b) it will divert runoff to a vegetated buffer strip so as to
prevent it from directly entering a water body, mapped P-WL1 wetland or roadway.

5. Vegetation stabilization must be completed in compliance with the Guidelines for Vegetative
Stabilization, Appendix B of the Commission’s Land Use Districts and Standards, revised
August 24, 2015, a copy of which is attached.

6. Once construction is complete, the permittee shall submit a self-certification form, notifying the
Commission that all conditions of approval of this permit have been met. The permittee shall
submit all information requested by the Commission demonstrating compliance with the terms of
this permit.
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This permit is approved upon the proposal as set forth in the application and supporting documents,
except as modified in the above stated conditions, and remains valid only if the permittee complies with
all of these conditions. Any variation from the application or the conditions of approval is subject to
prior Commission review and approval. Any variation undertaken without Commission approval
constitutes a violation of Land Use Planning Commission law. In addition, any person aggrieved by this
decision of the staff may, within 30 days, request that the Commission review the decision.

DONE AND DATED AT BANGOR, MAINE, THIS 25™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

for Nicholas D. Livesay, Executive Director

By:














































